
TO 

PROM 

RE 

AGENDA 

• • 
FLORID~ PUBLIC SERVICE COKHXSSION 

PLETCHER BUILDING 
1.01 BAST GArNES STREET 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORI DA 32399-0850 

K B K 0 R A N p U M 

Auqust 26, 1993 

DIVISION OF W~ER AllD nBTE'nTER (GALLOWAi DEli'BERR '-' 
HM~~) · , 

DIVISION OF EGAL SERViCES (JABER~ 

UTILiTY: 
DOCKETS NOS. : 
COUNTY: 
CASE: 

COUNTYWIDE UTILITY COMPANY, INC . 
930084-WU ' 930«40-WO 
MARION 
INVESTIGATION INTO POTENTIAL 
OVEREARNINGS OP COUNTY-WIDE UTILI TY 
COMPANY IN MARION COUNTY AND 
APPLI~TION OF STAPP- ASSISTED RATE 
CASE 

: SEPTE.KBER 7 1 1993 - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION FOR ISSUE 2 

CRJ:TICAL D~TES : NONE 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: THIS DECiSION SUOOLD BE BEARD BY THE POLL 
COMMISSION 

RECOMMENDATION FILE NAME: I:\PSC\WAW\WP\930084 .ROI 

DOCU:-1( 1;· • ••• ~--::-DATE 

0 9 I 7 5 AUG 25 ~ 

18 



81 • 
DOCKET NO. 930084-WU 
DOCKET NO. 93044 0-WU 
AUGUST 26, 1993 

• 
CASB BACJr:GROUN'Q 

Countywide Utility Company, (Countywide or the utility) is a 

Class C utility located in Marion county, Florida. Countywide ' s 

provision of water service is authorized by this commission 

pursuant to Certificate No. 390-W issued on January 18, 1984. The 

utility served 308 water c ustomers during the 1991 calendar year. 

Based on the desk audit of Countywide' s 1991 annual report, it 

appeared that the utility was earning an overall rate of return of 

43.13% . This ra te of return exceeded the auth orized rate of return 

of 11 . 56% as approved by the Commission i n Order No. 12899, issued 

January 18, 1984 . By Order No. PSC-93-0282-FOF-WU, issued February 

23, 1993, the Commiss i on initiated an investigation of possible 

overearnings . 

By letter dated March 1, 1993, Dirk Leeward, President of 

Countywide Utility Company, asked the Commission !:o reconsider 

Order No . PSC-93 - 0282-FOF-WU. The utility ' s petition for 

reconsideration was denied by Order No. PSC-93-0647-FOF-WU, issued 

April 27, 1993 and the investigation of possible overearnings 

docket remained open. 

On April 28, 1993, Countywide applied for a staff-assisted 

rate case under Docket No. 930440-WU. The utility 's books have 

been audited for compl iance with Commission rule~ and orders and 

compone nts have been determined for ratcsetting. The staff 

engineer has also conducted a field investigation of the utility ' s 

plant and service area and has reviewed operation records to obtain 

information about the physical plant and operations. Staff has 

selected a h istorical test year ended December 31, 1992 for this 

case. 

Based o n the staff audit, the utility recorded test year 

revenue of $49,873. Its expenses were $56,977, resulting in a net 

operating loss of $7,104. 

Water use in the utility ' s service area is under the 

jurisdiction of the St. John ' s River Water Management District. 

This utility is not located in a critical use area. However, the 

Comm~ssion has a memorandum of under stand ing wi th the Florida Water 

Management Districts, in which the Commission has recognized that 

a j oint coopera tive effort is necessary to implement an effective, 

state-wide water conservation policy. Staff ' s recommended 

conservation rate structure is addressed in Issue 2 . 

- 2 -



• 
DOCKET NO. 930084-WU 
DOCKET NO. 93044 0 -WU 
AUGUST 26, 1993 

• 

DISCQSSION Of ISSQJS 

YSSUB 1: Is Countywide Utility Company (utility) overearning and, 
if so, are customers due a refund? 

RBCOHMENPATION: · No, the utility is not overearning and cust o mers 

are not due a refund. (GALLOWAY, DEWBERRY, FERGUSON) 

STAff ANALYSIS : Order No. PSC-93-0~8 2-FOF-WU, issued February 23, 
1993 initiated an investigation of possible overearnings for this 

utility . By letter received Marc h 1, 1993, the utility requested 
reconsideration of the above-referenced order. The utility 1 s 

request for reconsideration was denied by Order No. PSC-93-0647-
FOF-WU, issued April 27, 1993 and the investigation c o ntinued. 

Staff has audited the utility's books and records to determine 

the utility ' s rate base , capital structure and operating expenses 
for the test year ended December 31, 1992. The staff engineer has 

also conducted a field investigation of the utility pl ant site and 
service area and reviewed test year operating expenses to determine 

reasonableness of all expenses incurred. 

This investigation has been processed following the procedures 
and guidelines required for completing a s taff- a ssisted rate c ase . 
A summary of the utility's rate bas e, cost of capital, net 
operating i ncome and revenue requirem~nt is as follows: 

Rate Base: The uti lity ' s audited average rate base components 

consist of Depreciable Plant in Service of $67,592, Plant Held for 

Future Use of ($2,265), Contributions In Aid of Construction of 

($41,230), Accumulated Depreciation ($32,473), Accumulated 

Amortization of CIAC of $6,110 and Working Capital Allowance of 
$5, 909 . Theref ore, the utility • s average rate base is $ 3 , 64 3 . 
Rate base is s hown on Sche Ju le No . 1 and ad j ustments a re shown on 
Schedu~e No. 1-A. 

Cost of Caoital: The utility ' s capital structure includes negative 
equity of $70,382. Following Commiss ion prac t ice the negative 
equity has been adjusted to zero. 

The utility ' s capital structure also includes long t erm debt 
of $50,156 and short term debt of $1,500. The c ost of the long 

term and short term debt is 7\. Since the utilit y 1 s capital 
structure is lOOt debt, the overall rate of return is 7\. Capital 

structure is shown on Schedule No . 2. · 

- 3 -



• 
DOCKET NO. 930084-WU 
DOCKET NO. 930440-WU 
AUGUST 26, 1993 

• 
Net Operating Income: The utility recorded revenue of $49,873 for 

the test year ended December 31, 1992. The utility has since been 

granted a 1992 price index rate adjust~ent effective Hay 25, 1993 

a nd a 1993 price index rate adjustment effective June 14, 1993. 

s taff has annualized test year revenue based on the existing rates 

whic h resulted in test year revenue of $52,567. 

The utility recorded operation and maintenance expense of 

$52,473 for the test year. Staff has reviewed a nd tested a l l 

expenses for reasonableness. Adjustments have been made to remove 

expenses associated with duplicated services , to include pro forma 

expenses associated with DER testing, to reflect salary allowances 

for an officer t.tnd secretary, and to include other expenses 

required for day-to-day operation of a typical Clasa c'utility. 

The utility recorded depreciation expense of $813 for the test 

year. Applying the prescribed depreciation rates to the 

appropriate used and useful plant in service account balances 

results in depreciation expense of $2,885. This expense has been 

ad j usted by $2,072 to reflect Staff's calculated depreciation 

expense. 

The utility recorded $917 for amortization of CIAC in the test 

year . The appropriate amortization of CIAC expense i s ($1,665) . 

This expense has been adjusted by ($2, 582) to refl ect Staff's 

calculated amortization of CIAC . 

The utility recorded taxes other than i n c ome 

expense has been adjusted by $1 , 0 4 0 to re:fl ect 

r equlatory assessment fees and payroll t a >..es . 

r e sults in a total of $3 1 814. 

of $ 2 ,774. This 
the appropriate 
This adjustment 

Revenue Reauirement: Staff ' s calculation of the revenue 

require.ment based on the abov e operating expenses and rate base is 

as follows: 

Adjusted Rate Base 
Rate of Return 
Return on Investment 
Adjusted Operation Expenses 
Net Deprec iation Expense 
Taxes Other Than Income 

Revenue Requirement 

Water 
$ 3,643 

X . 07 
$ 255 

47,276 
1,220 
3 .813 

$ 5 2. 5 64 

A comparison of Staff's calculated revenue requirement and 

- 4 -



• 
DOCKET NO. 93008 4-WU 
DOCKET NO. 930440-WU 
AUGUST 26 , 1993 

• 
t .est year annualized revenue shows that the utility is not 
overearn i ng. Therefore, customers are not due a refund. 

Net operating components and the revenue requirement are shown 
on Schedule No . 3 , and adjustments are shown on Schedule No. 3-A. 

- 5 -



• 
DOCKET NO. 930084-WU 
DOCKET NO. 930440-WU 
AUGUST 26, 1993 

• 
ISSUE 2: What are the appropriate rates and rate structure for the 

utility? 

BECOHMENPATION: The utility should employ the base 

facility/gallonage cha~ge rate structure. The appropriate r ates 

should be those that are recommended in the staff analysis and 

should be effective for meter readings taken on or after 30 days 

after the stamped approval date on t he revised ta r iff s heets. The 

existing standby service c harge of $3.00 per month should be 

discontinued. All customers, s tandby or othe rwise, should be 

billed at a minimum the monthly base facility charge. (GALLOWAY, 

DEWBERRY ) 

STAfF ANALYSIS: The utility currently employs a two· step flat 

charge with specified ranges for gallonage consumption , plus a 

declin i ng block gallonage charge for consumption whic h falls within 

the specified range. Staff believes that this rate structure 

discourages conservation and is inconsistent with the Commission ' s 

agreement with the water management districts to implement an 

effective, statewide water conservation policy. Billing customers 

for each gallon of usage encourages conservation a nd allows 

customers more control over t .heir bill. 

The preferred rate structure is the base facility and 

gallonage c harge rate structure because it is designed to provide 

for the equitable sharing by the ratepayers of both t he fixed and 

variable costs of providing service. The base fac i lity c harge is 
based upon the concept of readiness to serve all customers 

connected to the system . This e n sures that rate payers pay their 

share of the variable costs of providing service (through t .he 

cons~ption o r gallonage charge) and also pay their share of the 

fixed costs of providing service (through the base facility 

charge) . 

As mentioned above, the base facility charge rate structure is 

an appropriate rate structure for this utility for conservation 

purposes. Staff believes excessive consumption will be discouraged 

through the use of the base facility a nd gallonage charge rate 

structure. Therefore, staff recommends that the utility employ a 

base facility/gallonage c harge rate structure. 

The utility's existing r~tes also include a standby charge of 
$3.00 per month for suspended service. If Staff ' s recommended base 

facility/ gallonage charge rate structure is approved by the 

Commission, the utility will be authorized to charge each customer 

the appropriate base facility charge each month even if service has 

been temporarily discontinued. Therefore, a standby service charge 

is not necessary and Staff recommends that the existing standby 

- 6 -



• 
DOCKET NO. 930084-WU 
DOCKET NO. 930440-WU 
AUGUST 26, 1993 

charge of $3.00 per month be discontinued. 

• 

Rates have been calculated based on the revenue requirement of 

$52,564 as addressed in Issue 1 along with test year consumption 

and c ustomers. Schedules of the utility ' s existing rates and rate 

structure and s taff's recommended rates and rate structure are as 

follo-ws: 

Existing Rates 

Residential a nd General Seryice 

Flat Charge (0 - 22,500 gallons) $ 10.55 
Flat Charge (over 22,500 gallons) 38 .65 

Gallonage Charge 
3,751- 22,500 gallons $ 1.50 

(per 1,000 gallons) 
Over 22,500 gallons .81 

(per 1,000 gallons) 

Standby Service 
(per month for suspended service) $ 3.00 

Stoff ' s Recommended Rates 

Residential and Gene ral Seryice 

Meter size Base Facility 

5/8 X 3/4 " $ 8.25 

3/4" 12.37 
1 " 20 . 61 

1 1/2 II 41.23 
2" 65.97 
3" 131.93 
4" 206 .15 
6 " 412.29 

~allsmsag~ ~buge (per 1,000 gallons) $ 1.10 

Charge 

If the Commission approves Staff ' s recommendation, these rates shall be 

effective for meter r eadings taken o n or after 30 days after the stamped 

a pproval date on the revised tariff sheets . The utility shall file wit h the 

commission a proposed customer notice for Staff ' s approval. The revised 

tariff sheets will be approved upon Staff ' s verification that the tariffs are 

consistent with the Commission ' s decision and that the proposed cuc;tomer 

41Jotice is adequate. 

- 7 -



• 
DOCKET NO. 930084-WU 
DOCKET NO. 930440-WU 
AUGUST 26, 1993 

• 
ISSUE 3: Should the staff - assisted rate case docket (930440-WU) be 
closed? 

&ECOHMENPATION: Yes. (GALLOWAY I DEWBERRY)' 

STAPP ANALYSIS: Staff has completed its overearnings investigation 
and h~s determined that the ut ility is not overearni ng and 

customers are, therefore, not due a refund. Neither is the utility 
underearning . The utility 1 s existing rates will provide the 
appropriate revenue to cover its expenses and allow a 7\ return on 
its investment. Therefore, s taff recommends that the utility ' s 
staff-assisted rate casu docket (930440-WU) be closed . 

- 8 -



• 
DOCKET NO. 930084-WU 
DOCKET NO. 93044 0-WU 
AUGUST 26, 1993 

• 
ISSUE 4: Should the overearnings investigation docket (930084 -WU ) 
be closed? 

RECOKKBNPATION: Yes, after Staff has app roved the revised tariff 
sheets a nd proposed customer notice, a nd if no pro tests are 
received to the proposed agency action in Issue 2. this docket 
should be closed. (GALLOWAY, DEWBERRY) 

STAJ'P NQLYSIS: Staff has completed its ov erearnings i nvestigation 
and has determined that the utility is not overearning and 
customers are no t due a refund . After Staff has approved the 
revised tariff sheets a nd proposed customer notice, and if no 
protests are received to the proposed agency action in Issue 2, 
t h is d ocket s hould be closed . 

c:\ctyvide\ctyvdrec.ov e 

- 9 -



• 
COUNTYVIOE UTILITY. CO. 
OOC([T NOS .93008C· VU & 930440-VU 

'EST YEAR EHO(D DEC(H8(R 31, 1992 

Account T1tle .......... _. 
Deprecl•ble Pl1nt In Serv1ce 

L•na/Hondcprecllble Assets 

Plant Held for Future Use 

Ccntr1but1on1 In Aid of Construct ion 

Accum ~rt of ~rt lzable Assets 

Acc~lated Depreciation 

Accumulated ~rtlz•tlon of CIAC 

Wo rk•"9 Capi t al Allow• nce 

RAT£ BAS£ 

Staff 

&l1nn AdJustments 
per to Utility 

Utt H ty & lance 
••.......•. 

67.23~ 357 

0 0 

0 (2.265) 

(40,860) (370) 

0 0 

(33.583) 1.110 

5.988 122 

0 !..909 

-·------ __ ___ ....... 

($1.220) $4,863 
..-....... .... ..-... 

- 10 -

A 

8 

c 

D 

f 

• 

841ance 
per 

Suff 

·······-· 
67. S92 

0 

(2.26~) 

(41.230) 

II 

(32, 473) 

6.110 

5.909 

Sl .6~l 

······--

SCIIEOULE HO l 
RAl( BASE 



• 
COUhTYVIOE UTiliTY CDKPAKf 
OOC~El hOS 930084-~~ l 930.t•O·VU 
TEST Y(AR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1992 

A DEPRECI ABlE PLANT IH SERVICE 

To r"flect drprecleble plant balance 
dt Oectftber 31, 1992 per audit 

2. Te:t year averagong adjustment 

6 PLANT HElD FOR FUTURE US( (PHFU): 

1. Average test year balance of PHFU 
2 Accu.ulated dtprecoatoon assoc1atea 

- •th test year PHFU 

C. CONTRIBUTIONS IN AI D OF CONSTRUCTION (CIAC) : 

Test year aver~g•ng adjult .. nt 
2 Allow.ance for 111rg1n reael"'e 

D. ACCUMULAtED OEPRECIAliON· 

To reflect .accumulated deprec1at1on at 
December 31. 1992 

2. Test year averagong adjustment 

• 

Sub tota l 

Subtotal 

Subtoul 

S..btou I 

II . 

S2.394 

(2.0371 

357 

(4.527) 

2,262 

( .265) 

4,180 
( .t ,SSO) 

(370) 

(421) 

I. Sl7 

I, l !0 

SCH£01/l( ~0 lA 

ADJUST"£1HS HI 

RAt£ BASE 
PAGE I OF Z 



• 
COU~llVIOE UTILIT Y COKPAHY 
DOC([l NOS. 930084-VU l 930440·VU 
TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31. 1992 

£. ACCUIIUI..A 1 £0 Al<lRTI ZA T I ON OF C I AC ; 

R..avr test y.:u 10110rt1ut1on recorded 

by the ut lllty 
2. Test year amort izat ion 
3 Test year ••eragt ng •dJus tment 
' A.-.,rl1H l1on of .. rg1n rese,...e 

r WORKI NG CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 

llor~1ng cap1ul allow.nca buee en 

onc·e1ghth of ~ expenses 

Subtot•l 

TOTAL RATE BAS£ AOJUSTHEHTS : 

- 12 -

• 

(918) 
1.665 
(833 ) 
207 

122 

5.909 

4.863 

SCHEDULE NO lA 
ADJUSTHEHTS TO 

RATE BASE 
PAGE 2 OF 2 



• 
COUklTVIO£ UTILITY, CO 
OOC~(' hOS 930084·WU & 930440•WU 
rrs· rrAR thD!D ort!H8£R 31. 19?2 

Avert~ 

&hnee 
Per 

C .rc>ere~t Ut 11 lty 
................ 

(~WI t:t ($70,382) 
~.en; ienz: OeDt $50.156 
Shert Ten:; Debt 1.500 

................... 
10141 ($18.12&) 

Zone~ of Rea son•bleness : 

Sttff 

Ad.lutunents 
to Utility 

llll•nce 

----·--
$70,382 

0 
0 

SIO. l82 

l ew HIgh 

(QJI ty II u: 13 cu 

114te ,r iletum 7.00: 7.00X 

Adjus:ed 

S..l •nce ............ 

so 
50.156 
l. 500 

......................... 

SSI. 6~6 

- 13 • 

• 

&lance Percent 

Pro R<~~• per of 

Adjustaents SttH Toul ........... ···------ ........ 

so so o-oox 
(46,61!1) 3,537 97.1~ 

(1.394) 106 2.90X 
.. ......................... 

($48.013) S3 .64l IOO.OOX 

SCHEDULE ~0 2 
::osr or CAPitAL 

Ve1ghtC!C 
Co): Cost ___ ..._ ... 

12 "" 0 oox 
7 00:: 6.80X 
7 00:: 0. 20X 

1 oox 



• 
C TYWIOE UTIL ITT. tO 
occocn ~c 9JOG&4- & 9304•0·\IU 

·r;; rUQ ( ND£0 DCCCIIBER ll. 1992 

Ooe•at l r>; Q~~..c 

~at t rw; [ .Qe'!Ul 

··-- ..... . ................. 

()per ,a:. ,or ,..., ,_. , "~ten.a.nc-e 

O..~re:a !IC/1 

_.,.,rt iUI Ion 

-ue. Ot r 11\a• Inc~ 

!ncCI'Ie l •ns 

Iota! Op.,rat tr.g ()pen~ 

0P"ratlng !ncooe (Lou) 

Rote S.u 

Ritl! of Return 

Staff 

S. l • n<.c Adjusu-.e.nt') 

Per toUt lltt 

Ut ollty S.lance ............ 
s•s &.J SZ.59• 

ssz.•73 (S. !971 

813 2.072 

917 (2. 582) 

2.17• I. 040 

0 0 
........ _ ......... ... 

S56.977 ($4.667) 

......................... ···---·· 
($7.104) S7.361 

(Sl .220) 

582 27X 

- 14 -

Test Y'alr 

S.hnc• 

oer St.tr ............ 
A $52.5&7 

8 s•1. 216 

c 2.885 

0 (1.665) 

[ 3.81• 

0 
... ............ ...... 
SS2.ll0 

........................... 

$257 

Sl .~·l 

1 osx ....... 

• 

Staff 

Adjust..,nts 

for lncruu 
• ........ 5 •• 

Ull 

so 
0 

0 
( I I 
0 

( Sl ) 

(S2) 

SCHEDULE hO 3 

OPERATIHG lhCOH£ 

&.lane" 

per 

Staff 
.., ....... _ 

r S~2.5S4 

Sl ' 116 

l 885 
(: . 06Sl 

c; l . ll3 
~ 

ssz 309 

s zs~ 

u .~l 

1 oor 



• 
COU~TYWIO£ UTILITY COHPAHY 
00Ct£T ~OS 930084 VU ' 93~40·VU 
rr;· TtkO E~CEO ~ECEMBCR 31. 1992 

A OPERAII~r. ~[VENUES 

To renect the approprute level of 
test )e.r revenues blseo on ex11t1ng rates 

B OPI RAIIO~ AHO KAIHI(HA~( (XP£HS[S 

To rcfltct tnt tppropr11te lt•el of O&K 

expenses associated w1th a typical Class C 
Uti l ity Of thiS Sill 

C O[rRECIATIC~ ()P(HS£ 

1. To renect test year useo and useful 
depreciatiOn expense as prescribed by rule 

0 AMORTIZATION (CIAC): 

l. Test year amortllatlon expenJe 

l TA•ES OTHER IHAH FEDERAL INCOME TAX£5 

lo reflect the appropriate t•xes associated 
w11h r~ulatory osscssment fees and payroll 
taxes 

F OP(RATIIIG REV£HUES. 

I . To reflect Staff·s calculat~ rcvcnuo 
requ1r_,.t 

r, TAXES OTHER THAN IHCOH£ TAX(S · 

I. To renect regulat ory uses,...,.nt fees 
4SSOCIIted with St•ff·s c•lculatld revenue 
regulrtftlent 

• 

- 15 • 

12.694 

1 s.tsl) 

2.072 

(2.582) 

1.040 

(3) 

I I) 

SCHEOUl£ NO. JA 
AOJUSTHEHTS TO 

OPERATihS INCOME 
PAGr ~ or ! 


	2-28 No. - 338
	2-28 No. - 339
	2-28 No. - 340
	2-28 No. - 341
	2-28 No. - 342
	2-28 No. - 343
	2-28 No. - 344
	2-28 No. - 345
	2-28 No. - 346
	2-28 No. - 347
	2-28 No. - 348
	2-28 No. - 349
	2-28 No. - 350
	2-28 No. - 351
	2-28 No. - 352
	2-28 No. - 353
	2-28 No. - 354



